Less: Amortizations   (75,092)  (28,381)

Closing balance as at 31 March 2019  1,415,788   76,030

 2019

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 1,822,285

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of at the date of initial application  1,295,119

Add/(less): adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and termination options

and other adjustments

314,700

Lease liability recognized as at 1 January 2019 1,609,819

Of which are:

Current lease liabilities 374,735

Non-current lease liabilities 1,235,084

 1,609,819

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED) (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

The accompanying notes (1) to (15) form an integral part of these financial statements

- 13 -

3 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The following table summarizes the impact on interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at

31 March 2019:

 As reported

IFRS 16

Adjustments

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,408,296 - 1,408,296

Trade and other receivables 1,742,367 268,531 2,010,898
Contract assets  387,102 - 387,102

Inventories 180,116 - 180,116

Total current assets 3,717,881 268,531 3,986,412

Non-current assets
Contract assets  22,348 - 22,348

Right-of-use assets  1,491,818 (1,491,818) -

Property and equipment 6,043,283 - 6,043,283
Intangible assets 16,690,675 - 16,690,675

Total non-current assets 24,248,124 (1,491,818) 22,756,306

TOTAL ASSETS 27,966,005 (1,223,287) 26,742,718

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,980,368 36,550 4,016,918
Current portion of long-term borrowings 2,563,670 - 2,563,670

Deferred revenue 622,240 - 622,240
Lease liabilities 358,702 (358,702) -

Total current liabilities 7,524,980 (322,152) 7,202,828

Non-current liabilities

Amounts due to related parties 6,344,650 - 6,344,650

Lease liabilities 1,182,005 (1,182,005) -
Other non-current liabilities 1,106,054 - 1,106,054

Long-term borrowings 7,841,488 - 7,841,488

Derivative financial instruments 88,552 - 88,552
Provision for employees’ end of service benefits 96,827 - 96,827

Total non-current liabilities  16,659,576 (1,182,005) 15,477,571

Capital and reserves
Share capital 5,837,292 - 5,837,292

Hedging reserve (88,552) - (88,552)

Other reserves (3,302) - (3,302)
Accumulated deficit (1,963,989) 280,870 (1,683,119)

Total capital and reserves 3,781,449 280,870 4,062,319

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 27,966,005 (1,223,287) 26,742,718

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED) (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

The accompanying notes (1) to (15) form an integral part of these financial statements

- 14 -

3 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The following table summarizes the impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for

the three-month period ended 31 March 2019:

 For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019

As reported

IFRS 16

Adjustments

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16

Revenue 2,093,490 - 2,093,490

Cost of revenue and sales (613,115) - (613,115)

Operating and administrative  expenses (476,065) (136,272) (612,337)

Depreciation and amortization (572,530) 103,473 (469,057)

Expected credit loss on financial assets (ECL) (49,302) - (49,302)

Interest income 7,132 - 7,132

Other income /(expenses) 5,349 - 5,349

Finance cost (265,647) 20,524 (245,123)

Net profit / (loss) before Zakat 129,312 (12,275) 117,037

Zakat - - -

Net profit / (loss) for the period 129,312 (12,275) 117,037

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the

standard:

 the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics.

 reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous.

 the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial

application, and

 the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate

the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of initial application.